

RCA DJ 29/25
SEEMA GUPTA
Vs.
MAMTA JAIN AND ANR

08.07.2025

Present : Sh. C.M. Grover and Payal Budhiraja, Ld. counsel
for the appellant along-with the appellant.

Issue Notice of the memorandum of appeal to the respondents on filing of PF/RC/copies and through all acceptable modes of services for **26.08.2025**. Steps be taken within one week from today. Ld. counsel for the appellant submit that though respondent no.2 is the husband of appellant, however, he has already left the house long back and whereabouts of the respondent no.2 are not known to the appellant. Request is made by Ld. counsel for the appellant to serve the respondent no.2 by way of publication also. Let the respondent no.2 also served by way of publication in daily newspaper "Statesmen". Publication charges be desposited directly with the concerned newspaper agency.

In the meanwhile, warrant of possession in respect of property in question issued by the Ld. Trial Court vide order dated 09.03.2025 is stayed till the next date of hearing.

(Hem Singh)
District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/08.07.2025